

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
SOUTHERN DIVISION

GREEN ROCK, LLC,

Plaintiff,

Case No 2:21-cv-01320-ACA

v.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE;
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY;
and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants.

_____ /

**DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE / CROSS MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

DISCUSSION4

I. Background4

 A. Response to statement of facts and clarification of review standard4

 B. Legislative and regulatory background5

 C. Issuance of Notice 2017-1010

II. Congress authorized the IRS to identify listed transactions without notice-and-comment rulemaking.....11

 A. Congress can authorize agencies to promulgate rules using procedures other than those outlined in the APA.12

 B. The plain text of § 6707A expressly adopted the existing Treasury Regulation authorizing the IRS to identify listed transactions by notice.....14

 C. The statutory text of other AJCA provisions makes clear that Congress viewed the existing listed transaction notices and regulation as valid.....17

 D. The context and legislative history of the AJCA and later statutes reinforces Congress’s intent to allow identification by notice.19

 1. Congress passed § 6707A to give teeth to the IRS’s efforts to detect and prevent tax avoidance transactions, not to undermine the IRS’s existing efforts.20

 2. Subsequent statutory enactments relating to listed transactions left the IRS’s identification process unchanged.....22

 3. Congress’s reference to and reliance on Notice 2017-10 further confirms its intent to except the identification of listed transactions from notice-and-comment rulemaking.25

 E. *Mann Construction* was wrongly decided.....27

III. Notice 2017-10 is a valid, reasonable response to years of abusive syndicated conservation easement transactions.....30

A. The arbitrary and capricious standard of review is exceedingly deferential towards agency action.30

B. Notice 2017-10 is a reasoned response to combat the pervasive abuse of syndicated conservation easement transactions.32

C. Green Rock’s challenges do not show Notice 2017-10 is arbitrary and capricious.....35

CONCLUSION.....42

Table of Authorities

Page(s)

Federal Cases

Air Transp. Ass’n of America, Inc. v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.,
719 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2010).....31, 34

Alaska Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation v. EPA,
540 U.S. 461 (2004).....31, 35, 42

Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson,
269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....4

Asiana Airlines v. FAA,
134 F.3d 393 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....13, 26

United States v. Bailey,
34 U.S. (9 Pet.) 238 (1835).....5

Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council,
462 U.S. 87 (1983).....3, 31

Blak Invs. v. Commissioner,
133 T.C. 431 (2009).....18, 21

Boeing Co. v. United States,
537 U.S. 437 (2003).....23

Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas–Best Freight Sys., Inc.,
419 U.S. 281 (1974).....31

Cassell v. FCC,
154 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....40

Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971).....31

Corley v. United States,
556 U.S. 303 (2009).....28

Cottage Sav. Ass’n v. Commissioner,
499 U.S. 554 (1991).....24

Dep’t of Com. v. New York,
588 U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....30

Dorsey v. United States,
567 U.S. 260 (2012).....13, 14, 20, 28, 29

Env. Defense v. Duke Energy Corp.,
549 U.S. 561 (2007).....16

New Jersey v. EPA,
989 F.3d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....31

Ethyl Corp. v. EPA,
541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....32, 40

Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Rice,
85 F.3d 535 (11th Cir. 1996)30

Georgia-Pac. Corp. v. OSHRC,
25 F.3d 999 (11th Cir. 1994)41

Hibbs v. Winn,
542 U.S. 88 (2004).....17

Interior Glass Sys., Inc. v. United States,
927 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2019)41

James Madison Ltd. by Hecht v. Ludwig,
82 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....4

Jett v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Ala., Inc.,
890 F.2d 1137 (11th Cir. 1989)31, 37

Lorillard v. Pons,
434 U.S. 575 (1978).....23, 24

Mann Constr., Inc., v. United States,
27 F.4th 1138 (6th Cir. 2022)3, 27, 28, 29, 30

Marcello v. Bonds,
349 U.S. 302 (1955).....13, 29

Mayo Found. v. United States,
562 U.S. 44 (2011).....37

McCoy v. United States,
802 F.2d 762 (4th Cir. 1986)25

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....30, 35, 40

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance,
542 U.S. 55 (2004).....35

Oakbrook Land Holdings, LLC v. Commissioner,
28 F. 4th 700 (6th Cir. 2022)25

United States v. Pringle,
350 F.3d 1172 (11th Cir. 2003)20

Qwest Corp. v. FCC,
258 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2001)40

Sewards v. Commissioner,
785 F.3d 1331 (9th Cir. 2015)24

United Sav. Ass’n of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.,
484 U.S. 365 (1988).....14

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 55312

5 U.S.C. § 706.....30, 31

26 U.S.C. § 17010, 33, 37

26 U.S.C. § 496523, 24

26 U.S.C. § 6011*passim*

26 U.S.C. § 611116

26 U.S.C. § 640419, 22, 27

26 U.S.C. § 650118, 19, 21, 27, 39

26 U.S.C. § 6707A.....*passim*
 American Jobs Creation Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-357 (2004).....*passim*
 Gulf Opportunity Zone Act of 2005, Pub. L. 109-135 (2005)22
 Small Business Jobs Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-240, (2010).....23
 Tax Increase Prevention and Reconciliation Act of 2005, Pub. L. No.
 109-222, (2006).....23

Regulations

65 Fed. Reg. 11205-02 (March 2, 2000).....1, 6
 65 Fed. Reg. 11269-01 (March 2, 2000).....1, 6
 68 Fed. Reg. 10161-01 (March 4, 2003).....6
 Treasury Regulation § 301.6111-338
 Treasury Regulation § 301.6112-138, 41
 Treasury Regulation § 1.6011-4*passim*

IRS Notices

IRS Notice 2004-67, 2004-2 C.B. 600.....9
 IRS Notice 2009-59, 2009-2 C.B. 170.....24
 IRS Notice 2017-10, 2017-4 I.R.B. 544*passim*
 IRS Notice 2017-29, 2017-20 I.R.B. 124338
 IRS Notice 2017-58, 2017-42 I.R.B. 326438

Congressional Sources

H.R. Rep. No. 108-548, pt. 1 (2004)1, 21, 33
 H.R. Rep. No. 108-755 (2004).....33
 H.R. Rep. No. 109-455 (2006).....23

S. Rep. No. 108-192 (2004)8, 9, 21

Staff of S. Comm. on Fin., 116th Cong., *Rep. on Syndicated Conservation-Easement Transactions* (Comm. Print 2020)26

Corporate Tax Shelters: Looking Under the Roof: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Fin., 107th Cong., (2002).....6, 7, 8, 21

Tax Shelters: Who’s Buying, Who’s Selling, and What’s the Government Doing About It?: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Fin., 108th Cong., (2003)7, 8

Press Release, S. Fin. Comm., *Grassley, Wyden Launch Probe of Conservation Tax Benefit Abuse* (March 27, 2019)25

Press Release, S. Fin. Comm., *Finance Committee Releases Report on Syndicated Conservation-Easement Transactions*, (August 25, 2020)26

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1997)15

Miriam-Webster.com15

Stephanie Hunter McMahon, *Classifying Tax Guidance According to End Users*, 73 Tax Law 245, 257-58 (2020)6

U.S. Dep’t of the Treas., *The Problem of Corporate Tax Shelters* 59-60 (July 1999).....5
